1. Organization, Basis of Presentation, and Liquidity

Correction of an immaterial error for the three months ended March 31, 2020

During the financial statement preparation of the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, management identified
a classification error between revenue and cost categories in its Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for
the three months ended March 31, 2020, previously reported in the Partnership’s Form 10/A (as described below).
The gross profit reported for the three months ended March 31, 2020, was unaffected. Management concluded that
this classification error did not materially affect the previously reported consolidated financial statements for the three
months ended March 31, 2020. As a result, in accordance with ASC 250, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections,” a
reclassification was recorded to correct the immaterial error and is reflected in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 presented herein. Effects of the reclassification are as follows:

Three months ended Three months ended
March 31, 2020 As (Increase) March 31, 2020 As

(Dollars in thousands) Originally Reported Decrease Adjusted
New vehicle retail sales $ 288,025 $ 6,522 $ 281,503
Service, body, and parts sales 80,327 2,055 78,272
Finance and insurance sales 13,603 (7,387) 20,990
Total revenues 572,035 1,190 570,845
New vehicle retail cost 268,195 1,190 267,005
Total cost of sales 482,156 1,190 480,966
Gross profit 89,879 — 89,879

Organization

GPB Automotive Portfolio, LP (the “Partnership”, “we”, or “our”) is a holding company which was organized as a
Delaware limited partnership on May 27, 2013 and commenced operations on that date. GPB Capital Holdings, LLC
(“General Partner”, “Capital Holdings” or “GPB”), a Delaware limited liability company and registered investment
adviser, is the Partnership’s general partner pursuant to the terms of the Fifth Amended and Restated Limited Partnership
Agreement dated April 27, 2018 (as the same may be amended from time to time, the “LPA”). Pursuant to the LPA,
GPB, through its affiliation with Highline Management, Inc., conducts and manages our business. The Partnership has